

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to Public Laws of the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 23 of volume]

Chapter 277.

AN ACT Relating to Chauffeurs' Badges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, §§ 36 and 37, amended. Sections 36 and 37 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 36. Chauffeurs; special license; fee; definition of term. Special licenses to operate motor vehicles shall be issued to chauffeurs subject to the same general requirements governing the issuance of an operator's license as is provided in section 33; but no such license shall be issued to any person less than 18 years of age. An operator's license shall not entitle a person to operate a motor vehicle as a chauffeur as defined in this section.

The secretary of state shall furnish every licensed chauffeur with a suitable metal badge with distinguishing number or mark assigned to him thereon without extra charge therefor. Said badge shall thereafter be worn by such chauffeur affixed to his clothing at all times while he is operating or driving a motor vehicle, and shall be valid only during the term of the license of the chauffeur to whom it is issued.

Every application for a chauffeur's license shall be accompanied by a fee of \$3; provided, however, that if such applicant already holds an operator's license the accompanying fee shall be \$1.50.

Failure of an operator or chauffeur to exhibit his license to any magistrate, motor vehicle inspector, police officer, sheriff, or other authorized official, on demand, shall be prima facie evidence that such person is not duly licensed.

A chauffeur who is registered under the provisions of law of the state or country of his residence shall be exempt from license under this section, provided he shall wear a badge or carry a license certificate assigned to him by the jurisdiction of his residence.

The word "chauffeur" as herein used shall mean any person who operates a motor vehicle other than his own, and who, directly or indirectly, receives compensation for any work or services in connection therewith; but as used elsewhere generally in this chapter with respect to the use and operation of motor vehicles, the word "operator" and "driver" shall include the word "chauffeur."

Temporary licenses without fees may be issued to chauffeurs in the employ of the state or any municipal corporation, to terminate when their employment ends.'

REGULATION OF COSMETICS.

CHAP. 278

'Sec. 37. Duplicate license may be issued on proof of loss of original and payment of fees. In the event that an operator's or chauffeur's license or a chauffeur's badge issued under the provisions of this chapter shall be lost or destroyed, the person to whom the same was issued may obtain a duplicate or substitute thereof upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the secretary of state that such license or badge has been lost or destroyed and upon payment of the fees required by law.'

Approved December 15, 1933.

Chapter 278. -

AN ACT for the Regulation of Cosmetics.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Registration of cosmetics. No person, firm, corporation or copartnership shall sell, offer for sale, give away, deal in, within this state, supply or apply in the conduct of a beauty shop, barber shop, hairdressing establishment or similar establishment, any cosmetic preparation unless the said preparation has been registered with the bureau of health.

Every manufacturer, proprietor or producer of any cosmetic preparation before offering any such cosmetic preparation for sale in the state shall register the same with, and procure a certificate of registration from the bureau of health in accordance with the regulations of the bureau of health.

On and after July 1, 1934 no cosmetic preparation shall be held, offered for sale or given away, in the state, unless such preparation shall have been registered with the bureau of health in accordance with the regulations of the said bureau, nor shall any such preparations be held, offered for sale, sold, or given away, in said state, contrary to the regulations of the bureau of health.

Sec. 2. Bureau of health authorized to issue certificate of registration. The bureau of health is authorized to issue a certificate of registration to the manufacturer, proprietor, or producer of any cosmetic preparation, which shall be registered with the said bureau under such terms and conditions as it deems advisable, and on the payment of an initial registration fee of \$I per preparation or variation thereof, which certificate of registration shall be renewed annually on the payment of a fee of 50c providing that no change is made in the ingredients of the preparation.

Fees received under the provisions of this section may be used by the bureau of health for carrying out the purposes of this act.

32